RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1144 OF 2021

Sh. Ajay Kumar Mehta, (9814646309) R/o # C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta, the appellant PRESENT:

None for the respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the prvious order dated 31.08.2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that the sought for information has not been provided by the respondents till date.
- The PIO is absent for the second time consecutively in spite of the Notice/Orders of 3. the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.
- In view of the above, the Respondent PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which Show Cause Notice will be issued as per provisions of the RTI Act. 2005.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on 30.11.2021 at 12.00 Noon for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11.11.2021

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1145 OF 2021

Sh. Ajay Kumar Mehta, (9814646309) R/o # C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta, the appellant PRESENT:

None for the respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the prvious order dated 31.08.2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that the sought for information has not been provided by the respondents till date.
- 3. The PIO is absent for the second time consecutively in spite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.
- 4. In view of the above, the Respondent - PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which Show Cause Notice will be issued as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on 30.11.2021 at 12.00 Noon for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11.11.2021

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1225 OF 2021

Sh. Ajay Kumar Mehta, (9814646309) R/o # C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

First Appellate AuthorityO/o Town Improvement Trust,
Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta, the appellant

Shri Manu Sharma, DCF, for the respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.08.2021.

2. The Respondent orally states that available information has been supplied to the appellant. The Appellant states that he has not received the copy of cheques for disbursal of amount to different agencies by the Corporation. The Respondent states that copy of such cheques is not available with them.

3. In view of the above, the PIO is directed to file a proper affidavit duly notarized by the public notary in case there is no information available regarding the instant case. He is further directed to send the original affidavit to the appellant and copy of the same may be sent to the Commission. He is further directed to comply with the orders of the Commission before the next date of hearing failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

4. Adjourned and to come up on 30.11.2021 at 12.00 Noon for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11.11.2021 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2071 OF 2021

Sh. Amritpal Singh S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, (9815362281) R/o # 263/A/13, Gali No. 8, Hussainpura East, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

Sh. Amritpal Singh, Appellant. PRESENT:

Sh. Mandeep Singh, XEN-PIO (9875975119) on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with referenced top the previous order dated 31.08.2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that information of point No.1 has been received but information of point No.2 has not been provided to him by the respondents till date.
- The PIO states that information of point No.2 relates to other branch of their office. Since he has not transferred the RTI to concerned branch, he is directed to retrieve the information from the concerned branch and supply it to the appellant by registered post under intimation to the Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- The case is adjourned to 18.01.2022 at 11.00 AM for hearing through CISCO WEBEX. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

Sd/-

Chandigarh 11.11.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2090 OF 2021

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, (7009729370) SCO No. 88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

~ Now ~

Public Information Officer,

O/o Trust Engineer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Executive Officer, Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, Appellant. PRESENT:

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.08.2021.

- 2. The Appellant reiterates that incomplete information has been provided to him.
- The PIO is absent for today's hearing, in spite of the Notice/Orders of the 3. Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. He was also absent on the previous date of hearing on 31.08.2021. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.
- 4. Granting last and final opportunity to the PIO, he is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which Show Cause Notice will be issued to him under section 20(1) of the RTI Act 2005.

The case is adjourned to 19.01.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 11.11.2021

(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

Copy for necessary compliance by **Regd Post** to:

Public Information Officer, O/o Trust Engineer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2091 OF 2021

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, (7009729370) SCO No. 88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

~ Now ~

Public Information Officer,

O/o Trust Engineer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Executive Officer, Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.08.2021.

- 2. The Appellant reiterates that incomplete information has been provided to him.
- 3. The PIO is absent for today's hearing, in spite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. He was also absent on the previous date of hearing on 31.08.2021. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.
- 4. Granting last and final opportunity to the PIO, he is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him under section 20(1) of the RTI Act 2005.

The case is adjourned to **19.01.2022 at 11:00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

6d/-

Chandigarh 11.11.2021

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy for necessary compliance by **Regd Post** to :- **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Trust Engineer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



APPEAL CASE NO. 2092 OF 2021

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, (7009729370) SCO No. 88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

~ Now ~

Public Information Officer,

O/o Trust Engineer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Executive Officer, Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.08.2021.

- 2. The Appellant reiterates that incomplete information has been provided to him.
- 3. The PIO is absent for today's hearing, in spite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. He was also absent on the previous date of hearing on 31.08.2021. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.
- 4. Granting last and final opportunity to the PIO, he is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him under section 20(1) of the RTI Act 2005.

The case is adjourned to **19.01.2022 at 11:00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 11.11.2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy for necessary compliance by **Regd Post** to :-

Public Information Officer, The Superintendent(Sales) O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2093 OF 2021

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, (7009729370) SCO No. 88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

~ Now ~

Public Information Officer,

O/o Trust Engineer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Executive Officer, Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, Appellant. PRESENT:

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.08.2021.

- 2. The Appellant reiterates that incomplete information has been provided to him.
- 3. The PIO is absent for today's hearing, in spite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. He was also absent on the previous date of hearing on 31.08.2021. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.
- 4. Granting last and final opportunity to the PIO, he is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which Show Cause Notice will be issued to him under section 20(1) of the RTI Act 2005.

The case is adjourned to 19.01.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11.11.2021

(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

Copy for necessary compliance by **Regd Post** to :-**Public Information Officer**,

> O/o Trust Engineer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2094 OF 2021

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, (7009729370) SCO No. 88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

~ Now ~

Public Information Officer,

O/o Trust Engineer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Executive Officer, Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, Appellant. PRESENT:

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.08.2021.

- 2. The Appellant reiterates that incomplete information has been provided to him.
- 3. The PIO is absent for today's hearing, in spite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. He was also absent on the previous date of hearing on 31.08.2021. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.
- 4. Granting last and final opportunity to the PIO, he is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which Show Cause Notice will be issued to him under section 20(1) of the RTI Act 2005.

The case is adjourned to 19.01.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11.11.2021

(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

Copy for necessary compliance by **Regd Post** to :-**Public Information Officer**,

> O/o Trust Engineer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2095 OF 2021

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, (7009729370) SCO No. 88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.08.2021.

- 2. The Appellant reiterates that incomplete information has been provided to him.
- 3. The PIO is absent for today's hearing, in spite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. He was also absent on the previous date of hearing on 31.08.2021. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.
- 4. Granting last and final opportunity to the PIO, he is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him under section 20(1) of the RTI Act 2005.

The case is adjourned to **19.01.2022 at 11:00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 11.11.2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2096 OF 2021

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, (7009729370) SCO No. 88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.08.2021.

- 2. The Appellant reiterates that incomplete information has been provided to him.
- 3. The PIO is absent for today's hearing, in spite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. He was also absent on the previous date of hearing on 31.08.2021. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.
- 4. Granting last and final opportunity to the PIO, he is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him under section 20(1) of the RTI Act 2005.

The case is adjourned to **19.01.2022 at 11:00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 11.11.2021

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2097 OF 2021

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, (7009729370) SCO No. 88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.08.2021.

- 2. The Appellant reiterates that incomplete information has been provided to him.
- 3. The PIO is absent for today's hearing, in spite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. He was also absent on the previous date of hearing on 31.08.2021. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.
- 4. Granting last and final opportunity to the PIO, he is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him under section 20(1) of the RTI Act 2005.

The case is adjourned to **19.01.2022 at 11:00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 11.11.2021

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy for necessary compliance to: -

Public Information Officer, O/o Superintendent Engineer (Civil), Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3332 OF 2020

Versus

Sh. Kamaljeet Singh, (7589135318; 9463274899) S/o Sh. Nirmal Singh, R/o House No. 18, Datar Nagar, Ward No. 10, Rama Mandi, Jalandhar-144007

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Education Officer (Secondary), Kapurthala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Education Officer (Secondary), Kapurthala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Kamaljeet Singh, Appellant.

Mrs. Anjana Puri, Steno, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.10.2021.

- 2. The Respondent states that in pursuance of Commission orders, affidavit alongwith requisite information has been sent to the Appellant by registered post.
- 3. The Appellant states that affidavit supplied is incorrect.
- 4. The respondent-PIO is directed to file fresh point-wise proper affidavit **in case information is not available** in the record of public authority. The PIO is further directed to send the original affidavit to the appellant by registered post and copy of affidavit be sent to the Commission for record, failing which punitive action will follow. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **18.11.2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 11.11.2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to Intimation and Necessary Action: -(Regd. Post) Sh. Rulda Singh,

> Sr. Assistant – cum - acting PIO O/o District Education Officer (Secondary), Kapurthala.